BEFORE THE

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 5687
WHITTIER PLAZA PHARMACY INC., DBA
THE PRESCRIPTION SHOP - WHI'TTIER
PIC SALLY M. DEMIAN (since 7/17/15), STIPULATED SURRENDER
PIC HANAA BASALIOUS (3/10/14 to 7/16/15), OF LICENSE AND ORDER
PIC ATEF NEMETALLA (6/6/2011 to 3/10/14), and RE: ANTOINETTE TRICIA
NAGI YOUSSEF, OWNER, PRES./SEC. PEREZ ONLY
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 44877,
HANAA BASALIOUS,
Pharmacist License No. RPH 61004,
ATEF RIAD NEMETALLA
Pharmacist License No. RPH 65460
NAGI YOUSSEFF
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 30442,
and
ANTOINETTE TRICIA PEREZ
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 75855
Respondents.
DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board of

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on November 4, 2016.

Tt is so ORDERED on October 5, 2016.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Y

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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KAMALA D, HARRIS

| Attorney General of California

ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NANCY A, KAISER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No, 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-5794
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Aftorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ,

In the Matter of the Accusation Againsts Case No, 5687

WIHTTIER PLAZA PHARMACY INC., DBA
THE PRESCRIPTION SHOP - WHITTIER ‘ '
PIC SALLY M, DEMIAN (since 7/17/15), STIPULATED SURRENDER

PIC HANAA BASALIOUS (3/10/14 to 7/16/15), OF LICENSE AND ORDER
PIC ATRF NEMETALLA (6/6/2011 to 3/10/14), and {){Eﬁﬁgggggﬂm TRICIA
NAGI YOUSSEFF, OWNER, PRES./SEC, : '

14350 Whittier Blvd #103
Whittier, CA 90605
Pharmacy Permit No, PHY 44877,

HANAA BASALIOUS,

10420 Rosa Ann Circle

Cypress, CA 90630,

Pharmacist License No, RPH 61004,

ATER RIAD NEMETALLA

15012 Baylor Cir,

Huntington Beach, CA 92647
Pharmacist License No, RPH 65460,

NAGI YOUSSEFK

275 8. San Gabriel Blvd.,

Pasadena, CA 91107-4893 :

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 30442,

and

ANTOINETTE TRICIA PEREZ

4351 B, 55th ST, #B

Maywood, CA 9027

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 75855

Respondents.

I

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 5687)




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

~I N n S W2 )

‘D, Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Nancy A. Kaiser, Deputy Attorney

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs,
the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order which will
be submitied to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the Accusation
regarding Respondent Antoinette Tricia Perez only,

PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy.

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala

General,

2. Antoinette Tricia Peréz (Respondent) is representing herself in this proceeding and
has chosen not to exer_cise her right to be represented by counsel,

3, Onorabout April 25, 2007, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
Registratign No, TCH 75853 to Antoinette Tricia Perez (Respondent), The P’hal'tﬁﬁcy Technician
Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation
No. 5687 and will expire on September 30, 2016, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

.4. * Aceusation No. 5687 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on July 1, 2016, Respondent
timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No, 5687 is
attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. Respondent has carefully read and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No, 5687, Respondent also has carefully read and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, ' |

6. Respondent is.fully aware of her legal rights in this maiter, including the right to a

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel, at

2
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her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to
present evidence and to testify on her own behelf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to
compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reéonsideration
and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the Califortia
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 5687, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her Pharmacy Technician
Registration No. TCH 75855 for the Board's formal acceptance.

9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of her Pharmacy Technician Regisﬁ*ation without further
process, |

QONTINGENCY

10, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
understands and agrecs that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate direcily with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or
participation by -Respondent. 'By gigning the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that
she may not withdraw het agreement or seek to teseind the stipulation prior to the time the Board
gonsiders and dcts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order,

the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this

paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any' legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not

be disqualificd from further action by having considered this matter,
11.  The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDI) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format -

(PDI) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the samé force and effect as the originalg,

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 3687)
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12, This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties o be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
It supersedes any and all priot ot contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties,

13, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 75855, issued
to Respondent Antoinette Tricla Perez (Respondent), is surrendered and accepted by the Board of
Pharmacy.

1. The surrender of Respondent’s Pharmacy Technician Registration and the acceptance
of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline against
Respondeni. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of
Respondent’s license history with the Board of Pharmacy.

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a pharmacy technician in California
as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Orcier. ﬁ

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board her pocket license and, if one was
issucd, her wall cerlificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order,

4. Respondent may not apply for any license, permit, or registration from the Board for
three (3) years from the effective date of this decision, Respondent stipulates that should she
apply for any license from the Board on or after the effective date of this decision, all allegations
set forth in the Accusation shall be deemed to be true, cortect and admitted by Respondent when
the Board determines whether to grant or deny the application, Respondent shall satisfy all
requirements applicable to that license as of the date the application is submitted to the Board,
including, but not limited to certification by a nationally recognized body prior to the issuance of

a new license, Respondent is required to report this surrender as disciplinaty action.

4
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5. If she ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of
California, the Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure, Respondent must comply
with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or
petition is filed, and all of thc charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 5687 shall be
deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to
grant or deny the application or petition,

6. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $5,082.60 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

7. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agenosr in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No, 3687 shall be deemed
to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any
other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure, |

ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, I understand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my Pharmacy Technician Registration, I enter into this
Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to

be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

pATED: 10 1 ij/ﬁ“/%t

| ANTOINETTE T
Respondent

A PEREZ

.
i
m
i
i
i

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 5687)




ENDORSEMENT
" The foregoing Stipulated Surtender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs,

Dated: ? / (é’ / { C{” Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS

Attotney General of California
ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NKauun
NANCY A. KAISER-

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

LA2016600056
52172155 2.doc-

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 5687)
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KAMALA 13, HARRIS
Attorney General of Califoralg
ARMANDO ZAMBRANQ
Supervising Deputy Attotney General
NANCY A, KAISER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 192083
300 So, Spring Street, Suite 1702-
Log Angelas, CA 90013
Telephona: (213) 897-5794
Facaimile; (213) 8972804
Attorneys for Complolnant
BEFORE THIE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DIPARTMEN]T OF CONSUMER AFEAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Il Pasndona, CA 91107-4893

T, the Medter of the Acousation Againgt: Case No, 5687

THE PRESCRIPTION SHOP - WHITTIER
PIC SBALLY M. DEMIAN (since 7/17/15), ACCUSATION
PIC HANAA BASALIOUS (3/10/14 to 7/16/15),
PIC ATER NEMETALLA (6/6/2011 to 3/10/14), and
NAGI YOUSSERF, OWNER, PRES /SEC.

14350 Whlttier Blvd #103 '

Whittier, CA 90605

Pharmacy Permit No. PITY 44877,

HANAA BASALIOUS,

10420 Rosa Ann Clicle

Cypress, CA 90630,

Pharmacist License No, RPH 61004,

ATIF RIAD NEMETALLA

15012 Baylor Cir,

Huntingten Beach, CA 92647
Pharmacist License No, RPIE 65460,

NAGI YOUSSEFF
275 8, San Gabriel Blvd,,

Pharmacy Technieian Registration No, TCH 30442,

and

ANTOINETTE PEREZ,

4351 E, 55th 8T, #8

Maywood, CA 90270

Pharmapcey Technietan Registration No. TCH 75855

Regpondents,

1
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Complainant alleges:

PARTIES

1. Virginia Horold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in het official capacity
as the Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,

2, Onorabout June 14, 2001, the Bostd of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Pormit Number
PHY 44877 to Whiltier Plaza Phatmacy Tne., dba The Prescription Shop — Whittler (Respondent
]?ﬁarmaéy). Regpondent Nagl Youssef is and has been the owner, President and Sectetary since ‘
May 18, 2011, Nagl M. Youssef is and has been the Director, Chief Executive Of:‘ﬁcer, and
Trc-:asm'exj( Chief Pinancial Officer of Respondent Phatmacy sinos May 18,2011, Sally M,
Demian, RPH 64473 is and has been the Pharmacist-in-Chasge since July 17, 2015, Respondont
Hanaa Basalious, RPH 61004 was the Pharmacist-in-Charge from March 10, 2014 to July 16,
20135, Regpondent Atef Nemetalla, RIH 65460 was the Phagmacist-in-Charge from Jube 6, 2011
to Marc}h-lo, 2014, The Pharmacy Permit wag tn full force and effect at all times relevant to the -
charges brought hetein and will expire on June 1, 2017, unless renewed,

3. Onorabout June 12, 2008, the Board issued Original Pharmacist Ticense Number
RPH 61004 to Hanaa Basalious (Respondont Basalious), Pharmacist License Number RPH
61004 wag in full force and offect at all times relevant to the charges brought hetein and will
expire on September 30, 2017, ualess rehewed. .

4. Onorabout May 10, 2011, the Board {ssued Original Pharmacist License Number
RPH 65460 to Atef Rlad Nemetalla (Respondent Nemetalla), Pharmacist License Number RPH
65460 was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will
expite on September 30, 2016, unless renewed,

5. Onorabout August 24, 1999, the Board issued Original Pharmaoy Technician
Registration Number TCH 30442 to Nagl Youssef (Respondent Youssef), Phatmacy Technleian
Registration Number TCH 30442 was in full foree and effect at all times relevant to the charges
brought herein and will expite on1 Ostober 31, 2016, unfess renewed.

6. Onorabout April 25, 2007, the Roard issued Orlginal Pharmacy Technioian

Rogistration Number TCH 75855 to Antoinette Tricla Perez (Respondent Perez), Pharmacy
2

(WETTTIER PLAZA PHARMACY INC., DBA THR FRESCRIPTION BHOP - WHITTIER, ET ALY
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"Pechnician Reglstration Number TCH 75855 was in full force and effoct at all times relovant to
the charges brought horein and will expire on September 30, 2016, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION

7. This Accusation is brought befors the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consuraer Affairs, under the autherity of the following laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise Indicated,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8,  Section 4300 provides in pertinent part, that every license issued by the Board is
subject to diselpline, including suspension or revocation,

9, Section 4300,1 of the Code states;

"The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspméion of a board-issued license by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a coutt of law, the placement of & liconse
on a retived status, or the voluntary surrendet of a loense by a licenses shall not deprive the boasd
of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any investigation of, or action or discipiinary
proceeding ogainst, the licenses or to rendler a dectsion suspending or tevoking the lcense,”

10, Section 4301 of the Code states, in pact:

"Tho board shall take action agalnst any holder of a license who 1§ guilty of waprofessional
conéiuct ot whose license hias been procured by fraud or misrepresentation ot issusd by mistake,
Unprofossional conduct shall inolude, but is not Himited to, any of the followlng:

") The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United

Statos regulating controllsd substances ahd dangerous drugs.”

"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, dheotly or indirectly, or assisting in or ebetting the
violation of or conspiring to violate any proviston or term of this chaptor or of the applicable
federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by

the board or by any other staie or federal regulatory agency,”

3

(WHITTIER PLAZA PHARMACY IV C, DBRA THE PRESCRIPTION SHOP - WHITTIER, ET AL.)

ACCUSATION




R e

»L:E_:zé

BRU

11, Section 4302 of the Codo states:

“The board may deny, suspend, or revoke any license of a corporation where conditions
exist in 1'elati6n to any person holding 10 percent or motre of the corporate stock of the
corporaticn, or where conditlons exist in relation to any officer or director of the corporetion that
would constitute grounds for digeiplinary action against a Jioensee.”

12, Section 4307, subdivision (a), of the Code states, in pertinent part;

“Any petson wha has been denied & leense ot whose license has beon revoked or is
under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it was under suspension, or
who has been a manager, administrator, owner; member, officer, dlrector, associate, or parther of
any partnership, cotporation, fitm, or assoclation whose application for a license has been denied
o1 revoksd, is under suspension or has been placed on probation, and while acting as the menager,
admindstrator, owner, member, officet, director, associate, or partner had knowledge of or
knowingly participated in any conduet for which the liconse was denied, revoked, suspended, ox
placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
membet, officer, director, associate, or partner of 4 licensee as follows:

(1) Whote a probationary license is lssued or where an existing license is placed on -
probation, this prohibition shall reruain in effect for & perlod not to exceed five years,

(2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibitlon shall continue until the
Heense s {ssued or roinstated.”

13, Section 4113 of the Codo states, in part:

(b) The pharmacist-in-charge shall be responsible for a pharmacy's compliance with afl
state and foderal laws and regulationg pettaining to the practice of pharmacy,”

14, Ssctlon 41135, subdivision (h), states that “[t]he pharmacist on duty shall be direstly .
responsible for the conduct of a pharmacy techniclan supervised by that pharmacist,”
15, Section 4022 of the Code states

"Drangerous drug" ot "dangerous dovice" means any drug or device unaafe for selfuse in
g # i

humans or animals, and ingludes the following:

4
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| physician agsistent, or 8 naturopathic doctor, to order his or her own stock of dangerous drugs and

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispenging without
prescription," "IRx only,” or words of similar import.

(b) Any device that beass the statement: "Cautlon: federal law restricts this device to sale
by orontheorderofa ___ ""Rx ounly," ot words of similar import, the blank to be fifled

in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device,

"(c) Any other drug ot device that by federal or state law can be lawfully dispensed onty on '

prescription ot furnished pursuant to Section 4006,"
' 16, Seotion 4059,5 of the Code siates, in part:

“(a)y TExcept as otherwise provided in this chaptor, dangerous drogs or dangerous devices
may only be ordered by an entity Hoensed by the board and shall be delivered to the licensed
premises and sigted for and received by a pharmacist,”

17, Section 4060 of the Code states!

"No perso.n shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished fo & person upon
the prescription ofa physician, dentist, podiatrist, optomeirist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor
pursuant to Section 3640,7, or furnished pursuant {o a drug order issued by a certified
nurse-midwife puesnant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner putsuant to Soction 2836.1, o1 4
physicien assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, or natwropathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5,
or a phatmacist pursuant to either subparagraph, (0) of paragraph (4) of, 61' clanse (v) of
subparagraph (A) of paragraph (8) of, subdivizion (a) of Section 4052, This section shall not
apply to the possession of rany conirolled substance by a manufachwer, wholosaler, pharmacy,
pharmacist, physician, p?diatrist, dentiyt, optomotrist, vetertnarlan, naturopathic doctor, certified
nurse-nidwife, turse praoﬁtioner,' or physician assistant, when in stock in containers correotly
labeled with the name and address of the supplier or producer,

"Wothiag n thig seotion aunthorizes g cerlified mirse-midwife, a nurse practitioner, a
)

devices,”

5
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18, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

"For the purpose of dental, suspension, or revocation of a petsonal or facility Heense
pursﬁant to Divigion 1,5 {(commencing with Section 475) of the Busitess and Profesgions Code, a
crime or act shall be considered substantlally related to the qualifications, functlons or duties of a
Hoonsee or registeant if to a substantial degroe it evidences present or potential unfitness of a
licensee or reglstrant to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner
consigtent with the public health, safety, or welfare."

19, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714 states, in part:

“(b) Bach phurtoacy licensed by the board shall maintatn its facilities, space, fixfures, and
equipment so that drugs are safoly and propetly prepared, malntained, secured and distributed.
The pharmacy shall be of suffipient size and unobstructed area to accommodate the safo practice
of phatmacy,”

“(d) Each phermacist while on duty shall be responsible fo& the security of the prescription
dopartment, including provisions for effective control against theft or diversion of dangerous
drugs and devices, ad records for such drugs and devices. Possession of a key to the pharmacy
whete dangerous drugs and controlled substances are stored shall be regtricted to a phatmacist.”

20, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1717, subdivision (c), states:

“(c) Promyptly wpon recoipt of an orally transmitted presoription, the pharmacist shiall
reduce it to wiiting, and initial it, and identify it as an orally transmittod prescription, If the
presctiption 1 then dispensed by another pharmacist, the dispensing pharmacist shall also {nttial
the proscription to identify him or herself, All orally tra:némiﬂed preseriptlons shall be received
and transcribed by a pharmacist prior to compounding, filling, dispensing, or furnishing, Chart
orders as dofined in section 4019 of the Business and Professtons Code are not subject to the

provisions of this subsectlon,”

6
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gl paragtaph (e}(4} of this seotion, In the event coutrolled substances in the possession or under the

21, Caltfornia Code of Regulations, title 16, seotion 1718 states;

"Current Inventory' as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and Professions
Code rhall be constdered to include complete ascountability for all dangerous drugs handled by
every licensee enumerated in Seotions 4081 and 4332,

"The controlled substances inventories required by Title il, CPR, Section 1304 shail be
available for ingpection upon request for at least 3 years after the date of the inventory,"

TEDERAL REGULATIONS

22, Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, seotion 1304.11, states, in pertinent part:

“a,  General requiroments, Bach luventory shall contain a complete and accurate record of
all eontrolled substances on hend oo the date the inventory is taken, and shall be maintatned in
written, typewrition, or printed form at the registered Iocatioﬁ.- An inventory taken by use of an
oral recording device must be promptly transcribed, Controlled substances shall be deemed to be
‘on hand” if they are in the possession. of or undet the control of the reglstrant, including
substances 1'etL1rn§d by a customer, ordered by a customer but not yet involced, stored in &
warehouse on behalf of the reglstrant, and substamgs in the possession of employees of the
registrant and intended for distribution as con1p1i£nentary samples, A separate inventory shall be

made for each registered location and each independent activity registered, except as provided in

control of the registrant are stored at 8 looaton for which he/she is not registered, the substajces
shall bo included in the inventory of the registered location to which they are subject to control or
to which the person possessing the substance s respongible, The inventory may be taken either ay
of opening of business or as of the close of business on the inventory date and it shall be indicated
on the tnventory.

“b.  Initial inventory date, Bvery person required o keep records shatl take an inventoty of
all stocks of conlrolled substances on hand on the date he/she first engages in the mamfacture,
distribution, or dispensing of controlled substances, in accordance with patagraph. (o) of this
section ag applicable, In the event a petson commences business with no controlled substances on

hand, he/she shell record this fact ag the inltial inventory,
‘ 7
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“o, Blennial inventory date, Aftor the inftial inventory is taken, the registrant shall take 4
now tnventory of all stocks of controlled substances on hand at least every two years, The bisnnial
inventory may be taken on any date which is within two years of the previous biennial inventory

date.”

COST RECOVERY

23,  Seetion 1253 of the Code provides, 1n pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administtative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violatioﬁs of
the licensing act to pay & sum not fo exceod the reasonable costs of the investigation and .
enforoement of the aase, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjeoting the loense to not being
renewed ot reinstated, If a onse settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be
inoluded in a stipulated settlement,

2. DRUG CTASSIFICATIONS

it

Cenoric Namne

Tndioations For |

Brand Dangerous

Bus. & Safety Code (HSC)
Prof, Code

§ 4022
Klonopin Clonazepam 2mg Yeos Schedule IV Anxiety
HSC §
11057 (7
Loreel, Norco, | Hydrosodone/ Yen Schedule I per Moderate to
Vioodin Acetaminophen (APAP) HSC § : Sovete Pain
11056(e)(4) and
Schedule I per
21 CI'R 1308 (as
. of 10/6/14)
Phenergan- Promethazine/codoing Yes Schedule V Per Cough
Codeloe syrup 10 tag-6.25mg/5ml | HSC § 11058(c)(1) | Suppressant
Xahax Alprazolam Yes Schedule IV per Anxiety
(non-barbiturate, HSC §
benzodiazeplne sedative 11057(d)(1)
hypnotic)
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCTPLINE
(Failure to Conduet DEA Blennial Inventory)

25, Respondent Pharmaoy, Respondent Nemetalla, and Respondent Basalious are subject
to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (0), in that they violated Code of Federal
Regulations, title 21, section 1304.11 and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718 ,
by failing to conduct the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) biennial aventory of
controlled substaﬁoes as tequited, The oircurastances ate as follows:

26,  Onor about March 13, 2015, durlog a Board inspection of Respondent Pharmecy’s
facility, located at 14350 Whitter Blvd, #103, Whittier, CA. 90605, Respondent Pharmacy was
unable to reitieve the DRA blennial inventory allegedly performed by Respondent Nemetalla,
while he served as Pharmacist-in-Charge. 7

27, Respondent Basalious failed to indlcate on the inventories that she performed on
March 6, 2014, of Schedule 11 drugs and on June 3, 2014, of Schedule XIT, IV, and V drugs
whother she conducted the inventory at the open or close of business day as required.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,

(Fallure to Maintain Operational Standards and Security)

28, Respondoent Pharmacy, Respondent Nagl Yovssef as the owner of Respondent
Pharmacy, and Respondent Basalious are subj éct to diseiplinary action under section 4301,
subdivision (o), for violatlng California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714, subdivisions
(b) and (d), in that they failed to secuse the pharmacy to prevent loss of controlled substances.
The olrowmstances ete ag follows:

29, Between june 3, 2014, and March 13, 2015, while Respondont Bagalious wag serving
as the Pharmacist-in-Chargoe and was responsible for the phatmacy, Respondent Pharmacy could
not accotmt for the following lossey of controlled subsiances:

a, 200 tablets of alprazolam [ mg,

b, 1188 tablets of alprazolam 2 mg,

¢. 155 of clonazepam 2 mg,

d. 106 tablets of hydrocodone/acetamainophen 7.5-325 ma,
9
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e, 1825 tablets of hydtococlone/acotaminophen 10-325 mg, and

£ 11922 milliliters (approximately 25 plots/bottles) of promethazine/codeine syrup
10mg-6.25mg/5ml,

THIRD CAUSKE FOR DISCIPLINT

(Delivery of Dangerous Drugs)

30, Respondent Pharmasy, Respondent Basallous, and Respondent Nemetalla are subject
1o disoiplinery action under section 4301, subdivision (), for violating section 4059,5,
subdivision (&}, in that while Respondent Basalious was serving as Pharmacist-In-Charge,
personnel who wete not phatroacists signed for and recelved dangerous drugy upon deltvery, The
clroumstances are as follows:

31, Between August 1, 2014, and August 29, 2014, personnel who were not pharmacists
sigﬁecl for and received delivery of dangerous drugs shipped from Associated Pharmacies 1110:, a
drug wholesater, approximatoely twenty-lour (24) times,

32, On April 5, 2014, August 16, 2014, January 17, 2015, and February 14, 2015, while
Respondent Nemeta;lla wasg on duty, personnel who were not phatmaclsts signed for and recsived
delivery of dangerous drugs shipped from. Cardinal Health, & diug wholesalet,

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLEINE

(Wailure o Initial Orally Transmitted Prescriptions)

33, Respondent Nemetalla is subject to disciplinary action. under seotlon 4301,
subdivision (o}, for violating California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1717, subdivision
(¢). The circumstances are as follows:

34, Respondent Nemetalla received and transcetibed the following orally transmitted
preseriptions without fnitlaking them, as roquired; |

& Prescription #301042 for MW, on Janoary 17, 2015,
b, Presoription #302372 for F.IL on February 14, 2015,
¢, Progoription #302373 for AN, on February 14, 20185,
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- prohibited from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, assaclate,

(Unlawf{ul Possession of a Controlled Substnncé)

35, Respondent Perez is subject {o d‘isoiﬁlinm*y action under section 4301, subdivision (f),
in conjunotion with sectlons 4060, for viclating Health and Safety Code section 11350, in that she
was in unlawiil possession of a controlled substance, namely, promethazine with codeina, The
citcumstances aro as follows;

36, In 2014, while employsd at Respondent Pharmeacy, Respondent Perez removed two
bottles of promethazine with codeine from Respondent Pharmaoy without having a prescripiion
for them.

OTHER MATTERS

37, Pussuant to Code seetion 4307, 1f disoipline is imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number

PHY 44877 issued to Whittler Plaza Pharmacy Inc., dba The Presciiption Shop — Whittier shall be

or partner of a liconsse for five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 44877 is placed on
probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 44877 is retustated if it is revoked,

38.  Pursuant to Codo sectlon 4307, if discipline i imposed on Pharmacy Permit Number
PHY 44877 issved to Whittler Plaza Pharmacy Ino., dbia The Prescription Shop —~ Whittier while
Nagl Youssof haa been an officor and/or owner and had knowledge of or knowingly patticipuied
in any conduet for which the licengee was disciplined, Nagi Yonssef shall be prohibited from
setving as a managet, adminigtrator, owner, member, officer, director, assoclate, or partner of a
licensee for five years if Pharmaoy Permit Number PIY 44877 is placed on probatlon or until
Phatmacy Permis Number PHY 44877 is reinstated iF it is revoled.-

i

i

it

i

i
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i ' Z; Phatmacy Permit Number PHY 44877 issued to Whittier Plaza Pharmacy TInc., dba The

EIS el
foo

;t? Nemetalla;

$| Youssef, Hanaa Basalious, Atef Riad Nemetulla, and Antoinette Petez to pay the Board of

"BAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the rattets horoin alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy lssue a décision:
1, Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Parmit Number PHY 44877, issued to Whittier
Plaza Pharmacy Inc., dba The Prescription Shop - Whittier,
2. Revoking or susp ending Pharmacy Techoician Registration No, TCH 304-42, issued
Nagli Youssef, |

3. Roevoking or suspending Pharmacisi License No, RPH 61004, issued to Hanaa

Basalious;

4, Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License No, RPH 65460, issued to Atef Riad

5. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Techniclan Registration No, "TCH 75855, issued
to Antoinetie Petes,

6.  Prouibiting Whittier Plaza Pharmacy Inc. from serving as a manager, administrator,
ownet, member, officer, dirsctor, associate, or partner of & licensee for five years if Pharmacy
Permit Nunber PHY 44877 1s placed on probation or until Pharmacy Permit Number PITY 44877
is feinstated if Pharmacy Permit Number 44877 issued to Whittier Plaza Pharmacy Inc., dba The
Prescription Shop — Whittier is revoked;

7. Prohibiting Nagi Youssef from serving as a managor, adminisirator, owner, member,
officer, diroctor, associate, or partner of a leengeo for five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY

44877 is placed on probation or until Pharmaoy Permit Number PEY 44877 1s teinstated if

Provoription Shop — Whittier is revoked;

&, Ordering Whittier Plaza Pharmacy Ing., dba The Prescription Shop — Whittier, Nagl

Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to
Business aud Professions Code gection 125.3; and,
1
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9. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper,

lDA'I'ED: é?/ = // G | U%LWW

VIRGINIA HEROLD
Bxeontive Officer
Bourd of Pharmaoy

Departent of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
LA2016600056
12080667 _3.doe
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